12. Resolution 2017-148

Category:	Home Rule Request
Sponsors:	Councilwoman Kathee Burke-Gonzalez
Department:	Town Attorney

Home Rule Request S985/A363 To Establish and Amend Periods of Probable UsefulIness for Certain Types of Capital Improvements at the East Hampton Airport

Title of Bill: An Act to amend the local finance law, in relation to the issuance of bonds to finance airport improvements at the East Hampton Airport

WHEREAS, a Home Rule Request has been received in support of the above captioned legislation; and

WHEREAS, delineating the periods of probable usefullness for certain capital improvements at the East Hampton Airport will allow for the Town to more readily finance those projects; and,

WHEREAS, this legislation specifically adds perimeter fencing and removes other projects from a period of 30 years and adds a period of usefullness of 25 years for the installation of an above ground aircraft fuel farm; now therefore be it

RESOLVED, that the Town Board of the Town of East Hampton supports this initiative, approve the Home Rule Request in furtherance of Senate Bill S.985 and Assembly Bill A.363 and pursuant to Article IX of the State Constitution and Municipal Home Rule Law, hereby requests the New York State Legislature enact such legislation; and, be it further

RESOLVED, that the Town Clerk is requested to execute and certify the attached Home Rule Request forms and forward them to the appropriate agencies.

✓ Vote Record - Resolution RES-2017-148							
 ☑ Adopted □ Adopted as Amended □ Defeated □ Tabled □ Withdrawn 			Yes/Aye	No/Nay	Abstain	Absent	
	Kathee Burke-Gonzalez	Mover	V				
	Peter Van Scoyoc	Seconder	V				
	Sylvia Overby	Voter	V				
	Fred Overton	Voter	V				
	Larry Cantwell	Voter	\checkmark				

13. Resolution 2017-149

Category:	Budget
Sponsors:	Councilwoman Kathee Burke-Gonzalez
Department:	Bookkeeping

Authorize Printing Cost of Draft Airport Pavement Plan